

Registration number: RS007213

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements

for the Year Ended 30 September 2018

Alanbrookes Limited
Chartered Accountants
PO Box 258
Stroud
Gloucestershire
GL6 8WZ

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Contents

Society Information	1
Directors' Report	2
Statement of Directors' Responsibilities	3
Independent Auditor's Report	4 to 6
Consolidated Profit and Loss Account	7
Consolidated Balance Sheet	8
Balance Sheet	9
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	10
Statement of Changes in Equity	11
Notes to the Financial Statements	12 to 20
Detailed Consolidated Profit and Loss Account	21 to 23

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Society Information

Chairman	Philip Angus
Directors	Philip Angus John Lancaster Richard Posner David Hallett Miranda Cumberbatch Kevin Hard
Registered office	Vox Studios N201A 1-45 Durham street Vauxhall London SE11 5JH
Auditors	Alanbrookes Limited Chartered Accountants PO Box 258 Stroud Gloucestershire GL6 8WZ

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Directors' Report for the Year Ended 30 September 2018

The directors present their report and the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 30 September 2018.

Directors of the group

The directors who held office during the year were as follows:

Philip Angus - Chairman

John Lancaster

Richard Posner

David Hallett

Miranda Cumberbatch

Kevin Hard

Disclosure of information to the auditor

Each director has taken steps that they ought to have taken as a director in order to make themselves aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the society's auditor is aware of that information. The directors confirm that there is no relevant information that they know of and of which they know the auditor is unaware.

Approved by the Board on 17 January 2019 and signed on its behalf by:

.....
Philip Angus
Chairman

.....
Miranda Cumberbatch
Director

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Statement of Directors' Responsibilities

The directors acknowledge their responsibilities for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards and applicable law). Under company law the directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the society and of the profit or loss of the society for that period. In preparing these financial statements, the directors are required to:

- select suitable accounting policies and apply them consistently;
- make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- state whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements; and
- prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the society will continue in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the society's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the society and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the society and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited (the 'parent society') and its subsidiary (the 'group') for the year ended 30 September 2018, which comprise the Consolidated Profit and Loss Account, Consolidated Balance Sheet, Balance Sheet, Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity, Statement of Changes in Equity, and Notes to the Financial Statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards, including Financial Reporting Standard 102 section 1A 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice).

This report is made solely to the society's members, as a body, in accordance with the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the society's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the society and the society's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

In our opinion the financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the group's and the parent society's affairs as at 30 September 2018 and of the group's loss for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We are independent of the group in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters in relation to which the ISAs (UK) require us to report to you where:

- the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the group's or the parent society's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

Other information

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in this regard.

Opinion on other matter prescribed by the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the Directors' Report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the Directors' Report has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

In the light of our knowledge and understanding of the group and the parent society and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified material misstatements in the Directors' Report.

We have nothing to report in respect of the following matters where the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 requires us to report to you if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the parent society or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- The parent society's financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

Responsibilities of directors

As explained more fully in the Statement of Directors' Responsibilities [set out on page 3], the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the group's and the parent society's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the group or the parent society or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs (UK), we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the group's or the parent society's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the group or the parent society's to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

.....
Mr A S Fisher (Senior Statutory Auditor)
For and on behalf of Alanbrookes Limited, Statutory Auditor

PO Box 258
Stroud
Gloucestershire
GL6 8WZ

17 January 2019

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Consolidated Profit and Loss Account for the Year Ended 30 September 2018

	Note	2018 £	2017 £
Turnover	3	583,756	477,915
Cost of sales		<u>(98,528)</u>	<u>(96,787)</u>
Gross profit		485,228	381,128
Administrative expenses		<u>(330,654)</u>	<u>(216,321)</u>
Operating profit	4	<u>154,574</u>	<u>164,807</u>
Other interest receivable and similar income	5	1,443	332
Interest payable and similar expenses	6	<u>(278,808)</u>	<u>(199,699)</u>
		<u>(277,365)</u>	<u>(199,367)</u>
Loss before tax		(122,791)	(34,560)
Taxation	8	<u>-</u>	<u>7,801</u>
Loss for the financial year		<u>(122,791)</u>	<u>(26,759)</u>
Profit/(loss) attributable to:			
Owners of the society		<u>(122,791)</u>	<u>(26,759)</u>

The group has no recognised gains or losses for the year other than the results above.

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited
(Registration number: RS007213)
Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2018

	Note	2018 £	2017 £
Fixed assets			
Intangible assets	9	705,459	735,800
Tangible assets	10	<u>4,271,786</u>	<u>4,475,523</u>
		<u>4,977,245</u>	<u>5,211,323</u>
Current assets			
Debtors	12	609,026	222,014
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>420,915</u>	<u>461,415</u>
		1,029,941	683,429
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year	14	<u>(291,731)</u>	<u>(207,742)</u>
Net current assets		<u>738,210</u>	<u>475,687</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		5,715,455	5,687,010
Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year	14	<u>(4,211,402)</u>	<u>(4,340,067)</u>
Net assets		<u>1,504,053</u>	<u>1,346,943</u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	15	1,656,550	1,376,650
Profit and loss account		<u>(152,497)</u>	<u>(29,707)</u>
Equity attributable to owners of the society		<u>1,504,053</u>	<u>1,346,943</u>
Total equity		<u>1,504,053</u>	<u>1,346,943</u>

Approved and authorised by the Board on 17 January 2019 and signed on its behalf by:

.....
Philip Angus
Chairman

.....
Miranda Cumberbatch
Director

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

(Registration number: RS007213) Balance Sheet as at 30 September 2018

	Note	2018 £	2017 £
Fixed assets			
Investments	11	1,310,162	1,310,162
Current assets			
Debtors	12	285,350	1,387
Cash at bank and in hand		<u>7,299</u>	<u>14,704</u>
		292,649	16,091
Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year	14	<u>(151,663)</u>	<u>(7,367)</u>
Net current assets		<u>140,986</u>	<u>8,724</u>
Net assets		<u>1,451,148</u>	<u>1,318,886</u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	15	1,656,550	1,376,650
Profit and loss account		<u>(205,402)</u>	<u>(57,764)</u>
Total equity		<u>1,451,148</u>	<u>1,318,886</u>

The society made a loss after tax for the financial year of £147,638 (2017 - loss of £54,816).

Approved and authorised by the Board on 17 January 2019 and signed on its behalf by:

.....
Philip Angus
Chairman

.....
Miranda Cumberbatch
Director

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the Year Ended 30 September 2018 Equity attributable to the parent society

	Share capital £	Profit and loss account £	Total £	Total equity £
At 1 October 2017	1,376,650	(29,706)	1,346,944	1,346,944
Loss for the year	-	(122,791)	(122,791)	(122,791)
Total comprehensive income	-	(122,791)	(122,791)	(122,791)
New share capital subscribed	279,900	-	279,900	279,900
At 30 September 2018	<u>1,656,550</u>	<u>(152,497)</u>	<u>1,504,053</u>	<u>1,504,053</u>

	Share capital £	Profit and loss account £	Total £	Total equity £
At 1 October 2016	876,650	(2,948)	873,702	873,702
Loss for the year	-	(26,759)	(26,759)	(26,759)
Total comprehensive income	-	(26,759)	(26,759)	(26,759)
New share capital subscribed	500,000	-	500,000	500,000
At 30 September 2017	<u>1,376,650</u>	<u>(29,707)</u>	<u>1,346,943</u>	<u>1,346,943</u>

The notes on pages 12 to 20 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Statement of Changes in Equity for the Year Ended 30 September 2018

	Share capital	Profit and loss	Total
	£	£	£
At 1 October 2017	1,376,650	(57,764)	1,318,886
Loss for the year	-	(147,638)	(147,638)
Total comprehensive income	-	(147,638)	(147,638)
New share capital subscribed	279,900	-	279,900
At 30 September 2018	<u>1,656,550</u>	<u>(205,402)</u>	<u>1,451,148</u>

	Share capital	Profit and loss	Total
	£	£	£
At 1 October 2016	876,650	(2,948)	873,702
Loss for the year	-	(54,816)	(54,816)
Total comprehensive income	-	(54,816)	(54,816)
New share capital subscribed	500,000	-	500,000
At 30 September 2017	<u>1,376,650</u>	<u>(57,764)</u>	<u>1,318,886</u>

The notes on pages 12 to 20 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2018

1 General information

The society is incorporated in England and Wales. It is constituted as a Community Benefit Society under the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014.

The address of its registered office is:

Vox Studios N201A

1-45 Durham street

Vauxhall

London

SE11 5JH

These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board on 17 January 2019.

2 Accounting policies

Summary of significant accounting policies and key accounting estimates

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

Statement of compliance

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 Section 1A - 'The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland' and the Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014.

Basis of preparation

These financial statements have been prepared using the historical cost convention except that as disclosed in the accounting policies certain items are shown at fair value. They are presented in sterling, which is the functional currency of the group, and rounded to the nearest pound.

Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements consolidate the financial statements of the society and its subsidiary undertakings drawn up to 30 September 2018.

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2018

A subsidiary is an entity controlled by the society. Control is achieved where the society has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the Profit and Loss Account from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate. Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with those used by the group.

The purchase method of accounting is used to account for business combinations that result in the acquisition of subsidiaries by the group. The cost of a business combination is measured as the fair value of the assets given, equity instruments issued and liabilities incurred or assumed at the date of exchange, plus costs directly attributable to the business combination. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. Any excess of the cost of the business combination over the acquirer's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities recognised is recorded as goodwill.

Inter-company transactions, balances and unrealised gains on transactions between the society and its subsidiaries, which are related parties, are eliminated in full.

Intra-group losses are also eliminated but may indicate an impairment that requires recognition in the consolidated financial statements.

Accounting policies of subsidiaries have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the group. Non-controlling interests in the net assets of consolidated subsidiaries are identified separately from the group's equity therein. Non-controlling interests consist of the amount of those interests at the date of the original business combination and the non-controlling shareholder's share of changes in equity since the date of the combination.

Revenue recognition

Turnover comprises the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of electricity in the ordinary course of the group's activities. Turnover is shown net of sales/value added tax, returns, rebates and discounts and after eliminating sales within the company.

The group recognises revenue when:

- The amount of revenue can be reliably measured;
- it is probable that future economic benefits will flow to the entity;
- and specific criteria have been met for each of the group's activities.

Tax

The tax expense for the period comprises tax. Tax is recognised in profit or loss, except that a change attributable to an item of income or expense recognised as other comprehensive income is also recognised directly in other comprehensive income.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the group operates and generates taxable income.

Tangible assets

Tangible assets are stated in the statement of financial position at cost, less any subsequent accumulated depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses.

The cost of tangible assets includes directly attributable incremental costs incurred in their acquisition and installation.

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2018

Depreciation

Depreciation is charged so as to write off the cost of assets, other than land and properties under construction over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

Asset class	Depreciation method and rate
Solar installations	4% straight line with 10% for certain components

Business combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the purchase method. The consideration for each acquisition is measured at the aggregate of the fair values at acquisition date of assets given, liabilities incurred or assumed, and equity instruments issued by the group in exchange for control of the acquired, plus any costs directly attributable to the business combination. When a business combination agreement provides for an adjustment to the cost of the combination contingent on future events, the group includes the estimated amount of that adjustment in the cost of the combination at the acquisition date if the adjustment is probable and can be measured reliably.

Goodwill

Goodwill arising on the acquisition of an entity represents the excess of the cost of acquisition over the group's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the entity recognised at the date of acquisition. Goodwill is initially recognised as an asset at cost and is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is held in the currency of the acquired entity and revalued to the closing rate at each reporting period date. Goodwill is amortised over its useful life, which shall not exceed ten years if a reliable estimate of the useful life cannot be made.

Amortisation

Amortisation is provided on intangible assets so as to write off the cost, less any estimated residual value, over their useful life as follows:

Asset class	Amortisation method and rate
Goodwill arising on consolidation	25 years straight line

Investments

Investments in equity shares which are publicly traded or where the fair value can be measured reliably are initially measured at fair value, with changes in fair value recognised in profit or loss. Investments in equity shares which are not publicly traded and where fair value cannot be measured reliably are measured at cost less impairment.

Interest income on debt securities, where applicable, is recognised in income using the effective interest method. Dividends on equity securities are recognised in income when receivable.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and call deposits, and other short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

Debtors

Trade debtors are amounts due from customers for electricity sold in the ordinary course of business.

Trade debtors are recognised initially at the transaction price. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less provision for impairment. A provision for the impairment of trade debtors is established when there is objective evidence that the group will not be able to collect all amounts due according to the original terms of the receivables.

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2018

Creditors

Trade creditors are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if the group does not have an unconditional right, at the end of the reporting period, to defer settlement of the creditor for at least twelve months after the reporting date. If there is an unconditional right to defer settlement for at least twelve months after the reporting date, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade creditors are recognised initially at the transaction price and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Borrowings

Interest-bearing borrowings are initially recorded at fair value, net of transaction costs. Interest-bearing borrowings are subsequently carried at amortised cost, with the difference between the proceeds, net of transaction costs, and the amount due on redemption being recognised as a charge to the Profit and Loss Account over the period of the relevant borrowing.

Interest expense is recognised on the basis of the effective interest method and is included in interest payable and similar charges.

Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the group has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date.

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Equity instruments are measured at the fair value of the cash or other resources received or receivable, net of the direct costs of issuing the equity instruments. If payment is deferred and the time value of money is material, the initial measurement is on a present value basis.

3 Revenue

The whole of the group's revenue for the period is derived from the generation of electricity by a solar farm.

4 Operating profit

Arrived at after charging/(crediting)

	2018 £	2017 £
Depreciation expense	203,737	161,052
Amortisation expense	<u>30,342</u>	<u>22,757</u>

5 Other interest receivable and similar income

	2018 £	2017 £
Interest income on bank deposits	855	332
Other finance income	<u>588</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>1,443</u>	<u>332</u>

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2018

6 Interest payable and similar expenses

	2018 £	2017 £
Interest on bank overdrafts and borrowings	116,881	92,035
Member interest	86,927	48,289
Interest expense on other finance liabilities	75,000	59,375
	<u>278,808</u>	<u>199,699</u>

7 Auditors' remuneration

	2018 £	2017 £
Audit of these financial statements	<u>3,600</u>	<u>3,600</u>

8 Taxation

Tax charged/(credited) in the income statement

	2018 £	2017 £
Current taxation		
UK corporation tax	<u>-</u>	<u>(7,801)</u>

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2018

9 Intangible assets

Group

	Goodwill £	Total £
Cost or valuation		
At 1 October 2017	<u>758,558</u>	<u>758,558</u>
At 30 September 2018	<u>758,558</u>	<u>758,558</u>
Amortisation		
At 1 October 2017	22,757	22,757
Amortisation charge	<u>30,342</u>	<u>30,342</u>
At 30 September 2018	<u>53,099</u>	<u>53,099</u>
Carrying amount		
At 30 September 2018	<u><u>705,459</u></u>	<u><u>705,459</u></u>
At 30 September 2017	<u><u>735,800</u></u>	<u><u>735,800</u></u>

The aggregate amount of research and development expenditure recognised as an expense during the period is £Nil (2017 - £Nil).

10 Tangible assets

Group

	Solar installations £	Total £
Cost or valuation		
At 1 October 2017	<u>4,636,575</u>	<u>4,636,575</u>
At 30 September 2018	<u>4,636,575</u>	<u>4,636,575</u>
Depreciation		
At 1 October 2017	161,052	161,052
Charge for the year	<u>203,737</u>	<u>203,737</u>
At 30 September 2018	<u>364,789</u>	<u>364,789</u>
Carrying amount		
At 30 September 2018	<u><u>4,271,786</u></u>	<u><u>4,271,786</u></u>
At 30 September 2017	<u><u>4,475,523</u></u>	<u><u>4,475,523</u></u>

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2018

11 Investments

Society

	2018 £	2017 £
Investments in subsidiaries	1,310,162	1,310,162
Subsidiaries		£
Cost or valuation		
At 1 October 2017		1,310,162
Provision		
Carrying amount		
At 30 September 2018		1,310,162
At 30 September 2017		1,310,162

Details of undertakings

Details of the investments in which the company holds 20% or more of the nominal value of any class of share capital are as follows:

Undertaking	Registered office	Holding	Proportion of voting rights and shares held	
			2018	2017
Subsidiary undertakings				
Langar Lane Community Solar CIC	England & Wales	ordinary shares	100%	100%

The principal activity of Langar Lane Community Solar CIC is ownership and operation of a solar farm

12 Debtors

	Group		Society	
	2018 £	2017 £	2018 £	2017 £
Trade debtors	242,758	-	3,686	-
Other debtors	283,652	2	275,851	-
Prepayments	35,614	26,182	5,225	1,387
Accrued income	47,002	195,830	588	-
Total current trade and other debtors	609,026	222,014	285,350	1,387

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2018

13 Cash and cash equivalents

	Group		Society	
	2018 £	2017 £	2018 £	2017 £
Cash at bank	420,915	461,415	7,299	14,704

14 Creditors

	Note	Group		Society	
		2018 £	2017 £	2018 £	2017 £
Due within one year					
Loans and borrowings	16	129,025	94,933	-	-
Trade creditors		19,598	13,773	253	-
Amounts due to related parties		-	-	147,810	2,970
Social security and other taxes		40,617	16,299	-	797
Accrued expenses		102,491	82,737	3,600	3,600
		291,731	207,742	151,663	7,367
Due after one year					
Loans and borrowings	16	4,211,402	4,340,067	-	-

15 Share capital

Allotted, called up and fully paid shares

	2018		2017	
	No.	£	No.	£
Ordinary of £10 each	115,665	1,156,650	87,665	876,650
Subscription shares of £10 each	50,000	500,000	50,000	500,000
	165,665	1,656,650	137,665	1,376,650

The member shares carry interest at 7% per annum and subscription shares carry interest at 6% per annum.

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 30 September 2018

16 Loans and borrowings

	Group		Society	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
	£	£	£	£
Non-current loans and borrowings				
Bank borrowings	2,711,402	2,840,067	-	-
Other borrowings	1,500,000	1,500,000	-	-
	4,211,402	4,340,067	-	-

	Group		Society	
	2018	2017	2018	2017
	£	£	£	£
Current loans and borrowings				
Bank borrowings	129,025	94,933	-	-

The loans and borrowings are secured by fixed and floating charges over the group's assets. They include amounts of £3,635,449 (2017 - £3,796,198) falling due more than 5 years after the balance sheet date.

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Detailed Consolidated Profit and Loss Account for the Year Ended 30 September 2018

	2018	2017
	£	£
Turnover (analysed below)	583,756	477,915
Cost of sales (analysed below)	<u>(98,528)</u>	<u>(96,787)</u>
Gross profit	<u>485,228</u>	<u>381,128</u>
Gross profit (%)	83.12%	79.75%
Administrative expenses		
Establishment costs (analysed below)	2,672	2,503
General administrative expenses (analysed below)	91,238	27,964
Finance charges (analysed below)	2,665	2,045
Depreciation costs (analysed below)	<u>234,079</u>	<u>183,809</u>
	<u>330,654</u>	<u>216,321</u>
Operating profit	<u>154,574</u>	<u>164,807</u>
Other interest receivable and similar income (analysed below)	1,443	332
Interest payable and similar expenses (analysed below)	<u>(278,808)</u>	<u>(199,699)</u>
	<u>(277,365)</u>	<u>(199,367)</u>
Loss before tax	<u><u>(122,791)</u></u>	<u><u>(34,560)</u></u>

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Detailed Consolidated Profit and Loss Account for the Year Ended 30 September 2018

	2018 £	2017 £
Turnover		
Energy export income	258,593	209,712
Feed in tariff	325,163	268,203
	583,756	477,915
Cost of sales		
Site operation and maintenance	42,285	37,178
Rent	28,188	33,652
Rates	15,667	16,553
Light, heat and power	5,705	3,240
Insurance	6,683	6,164
	98,528	96,787
Establishment costs		
Insurance	2,672	2,503
General administrative expenses		
Telephone and fax	876	730
Charitable donations	50,000	-
Sundry expenses	1,533	314
Advertising	-	80
Auditor's remuneration - The audit of the company's annual accounts	3,600	3,600
Management fees	30,742	23,240
Legal and professional fees	4,487	-
	91,238	27,964
Finance charges		
Bank charges	2,665	2,045
Depreciation costs		
Amortisation of goodwill	30,342	22,757
Depreciation of plant and machinery (owned)	203,737	161,052
	234,079	183,809
Other interest receivable and similar income		
Bank interest receivable	855	332
Other interest receivable	588	-
	1,443	332

This page does not form part of the statutory financial statements.

Nottinghamshire Community Energy Limited

Detailed Consolidated Profit and Loss Account for the Year Ended 30 September 2018

	2018 £	2017 £
Interest payable and similar expenses		
Bank loan interest payable	116,881	92,035
Interest on members' shares	86,927	48,289
Other loan interest	75,000	59,375
	<u>278,808</u>	<u>199,699</u>